CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
City of Tuscaloosa Office of the City Attorney

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

DATE: 1/5/16 PROJECT: City Hall Data Center Relocation

TO: K & A Builders, Inc.

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your Contract for this project, to make the
following changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supporting
documents and to

FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and equipment to

Install additional traffic coating. Install flashing at wall above new server room. Remove and reinstall brick at new

Flashing. Remove and reinstall downspout as required.

TOTAL ADDITION OR REDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE:

(Note: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $§  244,000.00
LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE $ 0.00

NET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $  244,000.00
Net total of previous Change Orders $ 0.00
Previous revised Contract Price $ 244,000.00
This Change Order No. 1 XJAdd [ ]Deduct $  19,328.05
Revised Contract Price this date $ 263,328.05

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order Forty-Five (Indicate No. of calendar days).

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of Owner

This Contract Modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this
change. By acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents
an equitable adjustment to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any further claims or changes
arising out of or as a result of this change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modifications on this Contract.

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
INTERMATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY K & A Builders, Inc,
' (Company) (Contract
By: By: ﬂw—
, ATTO -IN-FACT (Authorized Representative)
ewmzp OF TUSCALOOSA
By: /\/
Ward Scog;(rchltecture, Inc. By:
(Design Architect) { Mayor)’

Z:\documents\contracts\public_works\aa-pw. CHANGE.ORDER
Office of the City Attorney Form No. PW -06



7 e 23

TERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANGE COMP.
. ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

| ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 071026207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL. FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY , a corpdratidn organized and exlsting under
the laws of’ the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized ahd egisting undeérthe laws of the State of
_ Pennsyivania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do fereby constitute and appoint

THOMAS HENRY BONHAUS, THOMAS W. MOORE, MARLIN D, MOORE, IIl, WALTER WAYNE GARY,
BRANDO LABRESH, MA . ISON ANDREW HUDSON, CHARLIE B. BAILEY IV

Tuscaloosa, Al.

their true and lawful attomey(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity
and bh‘tﬁer v’}ritln obllgato?nyn)&effgamre thereo?. whlchnare:or-ma be allowed, required or petyrmltteﬁ by law, stdtute, rule, _ﬂ;qulaﬂgn cgntract or. otherwisi
and the execufion of such Instrument-an 8ursuance of these presents, shall he as blndln% upon_ the sald INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE

COMPANY ard ALLEGHENY CASUAL OMPANY, as_fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and
acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at thair principal offices. !

“This Power of Altorney Is executed. and may be revoked, pursuant o and by authorty of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY. INSURANCE
COMPANY and ALLEGHENY GASUALTY.C. VBANY and B e by oty of o fp“owlnﬂjresoluﬁon adopled by the Board of DLfrebE:rs
of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANGE COMPANY ata meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY:
CASUALTY. COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the er t0.appoint, and ta revoke
the appléintmen'ts of.( A?ttorheys-lrf—Fact or agents with power an% authority as defined or ii%lted in thelr respective ?owerssof attorney, angptg execute on behalf
of the Corporation and affiXthe Corporation’s seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, confracts of ndemnlléand other written obligations in the
nature thereof: or related thereto; ‘and (2) any such Officers of the Gar?oraﬂon: may appoint and revoke the ap‘ﬁolntmen of joint-control gustodians, agents
for acceptance of. process, and Attomeys-in-fact with authority to execute walvers and consents on behalf of :the Corporation;-and ‘3) the signature.of any
such Officer of thg Corporation and the Corgoratjon‘s seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or ce ﬂ;{gtlon c?‘tv_en or the execution of any
bond, undertaking, recognizance, contractof indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when
so used whether heretofore or hereafter, - being’ hereby adog‘ted by the Corporation as: the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the
Corparation, to be valid and binding upon the Co tion with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN - WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY. INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY .CASUA'LTY COMPANY. have each executed and
attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014. :

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex z : s z : f _

. ROBERT W. MINSTER
Chief Executive-Officer (Int%maﬂgnal Fidell
Insurance_Company) and: President (Allegheny
‘Casualty Company)

On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding jnstrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly
sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY
COMPANY ; that the seals affixed to sald instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the sald Corporate Seals and his signature were

duly affixed by order of the Boards.of Directors of sald Companies. i } .
IN TESTIMONY. ‘WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal,
at the City of Newark, New J'ersgy the &?"'aﬂw year first above Writtel{ S

%,

(/
%
z
{0 NOTARY =% ’5
H
5
$

Py @eedd B
£

““‘q“" ] lu.,_, "
\) ¢/

L% pugric 9
9B, o ANGTARY PUBLIC. OF NEW JERSEY
T‘Q“o:::zaf My Commission Expires April 16 5%
Vit CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL RIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do herehy certify that | have
compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Altomey and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of . the By-Laws..of said Companies as set forth in said:
Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in' the home office of said companies, and-that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whale
of the sald originals, and that the said Power of Attomey has not been revoked and is now In full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | have. hereunto set my hand this  STH day of . JANUARY, 2016




CHANGE

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA ORDER
LEGAL DEPARTMENT REQUEST
OWNER: CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Ward Scott Architecture, Inc.

CONTRACTOR: K & A Builders, Inc.

PROJECT: _City Hall Data Center Relocation

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. 1 DATE _1-5-16

1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: Install additional waterproofing.

2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS: $19,328.05
Proposal Attached Yes Cost Estimated/Proposal Required
Item Quantity. Material Labor Labor Sub-Total
Unit Price | (Hours) Unit Price Cost
a. See attached documentation
b
<.
d.
e
f*
TOTAL:

*If more than 6 items, provide attachments.

3. INSTITUTED BY: Owner/Architect

4. JUSTIFICATION OF NEED: Circumstances unforseen prior to construction and necessary to ensure
proper operation of the space.

S. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING: Contractor
is on site and change is less than 10% of the contract.




6. COSTS REVIEW: See Attached Proposal

7. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED
AS THE FOLLOWING TYPE: '

[[J  Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding,

X]  Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated
by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.

Emergencies arising during the course of work.

= E

Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference
in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications
were prepared and the project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not
exceed 10% of the Contract Price.

X

8. EXTENSION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days: Forty-Five (45)

BY:
Contradtor
BY:
City Representative Owner’s Legal Advisor
BY:

Owner’s Authorized Representative




K & A BUILDERS, INC.

Request for Change Proposal / Cost Breakdown Form

Date: 1/5/2016
Architect: Ward Scott Attn: Jordan Morris
Project Name: Data Center Relocation
Project #: 13-060 Initiated By: Owner/Architect XXX
COR #; K&A 1 GC
Subcontractor
Description of Proposed Change: Additional Waterproofing
Item / Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost Amotint
Material Labor Subcontract
Demolition and Miscellaneous labor 64 MH | $ 25.00 $ 1,600.00
Masonry 1 LS | $ 4,850.00 $ 4,850.00
Masonry Waterproofing 1 LS | $ 2,785.00 $ 2,785.00
Deck Waterproofing 1 LS | $ 3,800.00 $ 3,800.00
Repair Gutter and Downspouts 1 LS | $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
Subtotals: $ - $ 1,600.00] $ 12,935.00
Material $ -
Labor $ 1,600.00
Labor Burden; $ 672.00 42%
Subcontracts $ 12,935.00
Equipment: $ 1,600.00
SUBTOTAL: $ 16,807.00
OH&P: $ 2,521.05
TOTAL: $ 19,328.05

Add 45 days to the contract time



2715 7th Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401
T: 205.345.6110

F: 205.345.6696

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.: 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE: December 9, 2015

TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: PROJ NO.: 13-060

. City of Tuscaloosa
K&A Builders :
Attn: Scott Anderson Data Center Relocation

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to the Contract
Décuments described herein. Within 7 days, the Contractor must submit this proposal or notify the Architect, in writing, of the date on
which proposal submission is anticipated. This is not a change order, a construction change directive or a direction to proceed with the
work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:

1. See attached plan COR 1.1 for reference plan of waterproofing and flashing.
2. Refer to attached sheet COR1.2 for routing and sealing detail at removed concrete and mortar.
3. Refer to attached sheet COR 1.3 for flashing detail.

ATTACHMENTS:
WSA Sheets COR 1.1, COR 1.2 and COR 1.3.

REQUESTED BY: ARCHITECT

Signature: gk:_ Zé!@ S Printed Name and title: Jordan C. Morris, Project Manager
' Ward Scott Architecture




REFERENCE NOTE 5

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

REMOVE BRICK ABOVE TOP TERMINATION OF DECK COATING. INSTALL STAINLESS
STEEL FLASHING PAN WITH FLEXIBLE THROUGH—WALL FLASHING AS INDICATED ON
ATTACHED DETAIL. EXTENTS AS INDICATED WITH DASHED LINE OVERLAY.

ROUTE OUT COLD JOINT, SEAL WITH URETHANE AS INDICATED ON ATTACHED DETAIL.
APPLY 12" OF REINFORCING MATERIAL CENTERED OF ROUTED JOINT. RECOAT DECK
WITH NEW COATING MATCHING COATING INSTALLED OVER SERVER ROOM A WIDTH AS
REQUIRED TO BOND REINFORCING MATERIAL.

ROUTE OUT MORTAR JOINT BETWEEN BRICK AND CMU. INSTALL NEW URETHANE
SEALANT JOINTS FROM CURB TO HEADER. REAPPLY DECK COATING WHERE JOINT IS
REMOVED.

COAT CMU WALLS WITH ELASTOMERIC COATING TO SEALANT JOINT BETWEEN BRICK
AND CMU. ELASTOMERIC COATING SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH URETHANE SEALANTS.
CLEAN JOINTS IN GUTTER, ABRADE SURFACE, AND INSTALL SIPLAST PARAPRO OR
SOPREMA ALSAN PRODUCT AT JOINTS WITH BOND BREAKER OVER THE JOINTS.

PROVIDE AT EXTENTS INDICATED.
11 WATERPROOFING

I JOB NO.:

13-060 DATE:  12/9115 REVISIONS:

WARD
SCOTT 2715 Seventh Street

ARCHITECTURE

CITY HALL DATA CENTER RELOCATION
2201 UNIVERSITY BLVD.
TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

THE CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

Tuscaloosq, AL 35401
www.ward-scott.com




0.50" Min.

W

CRACK ROUTED ON SURFACE AND SEALE/

CRACKS ARE TO BE CUT OUT WITH CRACK—SEEKING BLADE,
OR V—CUT, 0.50" WIDTH AND FILLED WITH POLYURETHANE

SEALANT.
1 |ROUTING / NOT TO
SCALE
JOB NO.: 13-060 DATE:  12/9/15 REVISIONS: COR 1.2

L
CITY HALL DATA CENTER RELOCATION
2201 UNIVERSITY BLVD.
TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA
THE CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

WARD
SCOTT 2715 Seventh Street

Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

ARCHlTECTURE www.ward-scott.com




